

No. 17-1178

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

International Association of Machinists  
District 10 and Local Lodge 873,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ray Allen, in his Capacity as Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of  
Workforce Development, and James Daley, in his Capacity as Chairman of the  
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Wisconsin.  
No. 16-CV-77 – William M. Conley, Judge.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR  
REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Richard M. Esenberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
WI Bar No. 1005622  
Brian W. McGrath  
WI Bar No. 1016840  
Lucas T. Vebber  
WI Bar No. 1067543  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY  
1139 East Knapp Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
Telephone: (414) 727-9455

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Appellate Court No: 17-1178

Short Caption: Int'l Assoc. of Machinists Dist. 10 and Local Lodge 873 v. Ray Allen, et al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Rule 29(a)(4)(E) Statement.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	2
I. Wisconsin’s “dues checkoff” law is not preempted by a carve out to a federal anti-bribery statute. ....	4
A. <i>Sea Pak</i> is not dispositive of this case. ....	5
B. No theory of implied preemption is applicable.....	7
C. Wisconsin’s law is much more manageable for employers.....	10
Conclusion .....	12
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	13
Certificate of Service .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*520 South Michigan Ave. Associates v. Shannon*, 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008) ..8

*Baskin v. Bogan*, 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....6

*Chamber of Commerce v. Brown*, 544 U.S. 60 (2008).....9

*Easley v. Reuss*, 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008).....2

*Fusari v. Steinberg*, 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....6

*Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.*, 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..8

*International Association of Machinists District Ten and Local Lodge 873 v. Allen*, No. 17-1178, 2018 WL 4355864 (7th Cir. Sep. 13, 2018).....8, 9

*International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission*, 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....9

*Janus v. American Federation of State, Federal and County Employees*, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....7

*Malone v. White Motor Corp.*, 435 U.S. 497 (1978). ....8

*Mandel v. Bradley*, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....6

*Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.*, 135 S.Ct. 1591.....9

*Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana*, 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Commissioner of Indiana State Dept. Health*, 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....5

*Sea Pak v. Industrial, Technical and Professional Emp., Division of National Maritime Union, AFL-CIO*, 400 U.S. 985 (1971)..... 5-6, 7

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 164(b) ..... 2-3, 5

29 U.S.C. §186.....2

29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2).....3

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(4)..... 3-4

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....2

Wis. Stat. § 111.04(2) .....3

Wis. Stat. § 111.06(1)(i) .....3, 9

**Other Authorities**

2015 Wisconsin Act 1 .....3

Dave Daley, *The Worker Shortage Paradox*, Wisconsin Interest, Fall 2015 .....10

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Right-to-Work Resources* .....6

News Watch 12, *'Definitely hurting for welders': the Northwoods shortage, and a Rhinelander company's effort to fill the void*. June 11, 2018.....11

Thomas R. Haggard, *Union Checkoff Arrangements under the National Labor Relations Act*, 39 DePaul L. Rev. 567, 630 (1990).....2

Washington Policy Center, *How to leave your union – Everything you need to know about the Janus right-to-work court decision*. June 1, 2018 .....7

Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, *Despite Labor Shortage, Wisconsin Business Leaders Very Optimistic*. June 27, 2018 .....10
